Northern Territory Architects Board

Level 3, NAB House 7 7 OBox 154 - www_aritects.nt.gov
71 Sr_nith Street DARWIN NT 0801 Telephone: (08) 8936 4079
Darwin NT 0800 Email: ntab@nt.gov.au

The Hon Peter Styles MLA

Minister for Racing Gaming and Licensing
GPO Box 3721

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Mijrister , t’”}t’/

NORTHERN TERRITORY ARCHITECTS BOARD 2015/16 ANNUAL REPORT

In accordance with section 40 of the Architects Act, | have pleasure in submitting
to you, for the purpose of tabling in the Legislative Assembly, the Annual Report of
the Northern Territory Architects Board for the year ending 30 June 2016.

Yours sincerely

ROSARIO S FINOCCHIARO

Chairman
Northern Territory Architects Board

9 August 2016
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NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA
NORTHERN TERRITORY ARCHITECTS BOARD

ANNUAL REPORT 2015/ 2016

INTRODUCTION/STATUTORY BASIS

The Northern Territory Architects Board is a Statutory Board established under
section 5 of the Northern Territory Architects Act. It is responsible for the registration
of architects and regulation of architectural practices within the Northern Territory
and for administering the requirements of the Act. Like all similar Acts applied
throughout Australia, its purpose is to ensure the general community can rely on the
fact that people using the title “architect” are qualified, both academically and by
practical experience, to fulfil their professional role. Architecture is a profession, a
distinction lost in the administrative support provided to the Board by the Department

of Business.

BOARD COMPOSITION

The Board consists of five members, each appointed by the Minister for a term of
three years. All must be resident in the Northern Territory; three members must be
architects and at least one of these members must be a practising architect
nominated by those members of the Australian Institute of Architects who practise
and reside in the Territory. Two members are not architects. The positions of the
Chairman and Deputy Chairman are determined by the appointed members.
Members are remunerated in accordance with the Assembly Members and Statutory

Officers (Remuneration and Other Entitlements) Act.

CURRENT MEMBERSHIP

ARCHITECTS NON ARCHITECTS
Ross Finocchiaro Lyn Bennett

David Bridgman (nominee of AlA) Colin Beard

Robert Cova

airman



MEETINGS OF THE BOARD

The Board meets in Darwin to attend to such matters as applications for registration
(lodged under either the Architects Act or Mutual Recognition (Northern Territory)
Act), architectural practice examinations, and various other matters relating to the
regulation of architectural practice. The Board also considers urgent matters including
applications lodged under the mutual recognition provisions out of session; these
decisions are then endorsed at the next Board meeting. The Board met on six

occasions during the 2015 / 2016 financial year.

QUALIFICATIONS FOR REGISTRATION

The Northern Territory Architects Act provides for the registration of individual
architects, architectural partnerships and architectural companies. The Act requires the
Board to authorise the registration of a natural person as an architect if the person
satisfies the Board that he or she holds, or is entitled to hold, a certificate from the
Architects Accreditation Council of Australia which certifies that the person is suitably
qualified to practise architecture and that he or she is a fit and proper person to be
registered as an architect. The Act requires that a director or an employee of the
company, who is a registered architect, is responsible for managing the architectural
practice of the partnership/company in the Territory and supervising the provision of
architectural services provided. The Act also requires a company constitution to contain
provisions to notify the Board of an intention to amend its constitution; and that a body
corporate shall not be eligible to be a director of the company. The Board considers the
second requirement to amend the constitution to be obsolete and has for some years,
requested appropriate updates to the legislation to enable matters such as this to be

addressed.

Alternative pathways for the registration of individual architects are provided by the
Mutual Recognition Act, and the Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Act which facilitate
freedom of movement of architects across Australian States and Territories and
between Australia and New Zealand. A registrant who is in good standing in one
jurisdiction may lodge a notice (in the form of a statutory declaration) requesting a

second jurisdiction to “mutually recognise” his/her registration in the first jurisdiction.




ARCHITECTS REGISTER — REGISTRATION STATISTICS

During 2015 / 2016 the Board considered applications and authorised the
registration of 1 individual architect under the Architects Act and 12 under the
provisions of the Mutual Recognition Act. Four companies lodged applications for
registration; 2 were approved and registered; two had not been approved by
30 June 2016 and another, received in 2014/2015 was approved at the August 2015

meeting.

As at 30 June 2015, two hundred and six individual architects, thirty six architectural
companies and one partnership were registered in the Northern Territory.
Approximately 30 percent of the architects registered reside or have offices in the
Territory, the balance of registrants reside interstate or overseas, but maintain

registration in the Northern Territory for business reasons.

REGISTRAR

The Registrar provides administrative and research support to the Board and
manages the Board’s day-to-day activities including organising Board meetings and
examinations, maintaining the register and communicating with registrants,
prospective candidates for the architectural practice examination, other
State/Territory Boards, the Architects Accreditation Council of Australia (AACA) and
the Australian Institute of Architects. The Registrar has been available to the Board
in a very limited capacity again this year due to demands imposed by a second
Board and its clients and there is a general deterioration in the standard of support

provided by the new department.

RESTRICTION ON USE OF TITLE “ARCHITECT”

Under the provisions of the Architects Act, use of the title “architect” and/or any
description indicating that the practice of architecture is carried out in the Northern
Territory, is restricted to those individuals, companies and partnerships registered in
the Territory. This requirement for registration ensures that members of the public
using the services of an architect have access to practitioners with the appropriate

level of qualifications and experience. Persons who have academic qualifications




may practise their profession, but are not permitted to use the title unless formally

registered. The Board monitors the restricted use of the title “architect”.

The Board has cause from time to time to remind entities such as the NT News and
various real estate agents to use care when using the title but is mostly ineffective
because the legislation provides no real power to enforce the consumer protection

intent of the legislation

ARCHITECTS ACCREDITATION COUNCIL OF AUSTRALIA (AACA)

The Architects Accreditation Council of Australia (AACA) is the national organisation
responsible for establishing, coordinating and advocating national standards for
architects in Australia and for reciprocity arrangements with overseas authorities.
AACA is comprised of nominees, being the Chair and Registrar, from all State and

Territory Architects’ Registration Boards in Australia.

The 2015 AGM and forum were held in Sydney in late October in conjunction with a
meeting of examination convenors. The Board nominees; Chairman
Ross Finocchiaro, Registrar Christine West and NT Convenor David Bridgman

attended. AACA fund the meeting and travel costs of all attendees.

ARCHITECTURAL PRACTICE EXAMS

Successful completion of a three part Architectural Practice Examination forms one
of the criteria for registration as an architect Australia-wide. The examinations are
offered twice each year under the supervision of the Architects Accreditation Council
of Australia (AACA). In the Territory, exams have been offered in both Alice Springs
and Darwin and are conducted by experienced local architects nominated by the
Board and approved by AACA. The two experienced examiners who have conducted
the examinations in Alice Springs over the last 10 years retired and are no longer
located in the Town. As such, without funding to send an examiner to Alice Springs
applicants are now required to make their way to Darwin or another jurisdiction to
undertake the final oral examination. Three applicants sat examinations in Darwin

2015 /2016, one of these is located in Alice Springs.




FINANCIAL MATTERS

The Department of Business administers the Board’s budget and finances and the
financial statement forms a part of the Department’s report. Income is derived from
application and annual renewal of registration fees. All income received is paid into
consolidated revenue in accordance with section 36 of the Architects Act.
Examination fees are collected on behalf of AACA, part of the fee is required to be
remitted to AACA, a portion should be paid to examiners but isn’t and the balance
remains as income in consolidated revenue. Expenditure on Board business reflects
a small portion of the costs for the Board Chairman, Registrar and in 2015, the
convenor to travel and attend the AACA Annual General Meeting. Current practice
has AACA fully fund air fares, accommodation and a major proportion of meal costs

of those attending the meeting and forum.

LEGISLATIVE MATTERS

The Board has maintained for some years that the Architects Act is overdue for
review and amendment to bring it in line with current business practices. The Board
would also like an anomaly that exists in the renewal timelines and publication of the
Register addressed as the existing legislation results in those who have not renewed
remaining on the Register at publication. The Board has for some time reiterated it
would welcome the opportunity to provide input into a review and has a list of

proposed amendments to assist this process.

In August 2015 Board members attended a briefing on a “Review of Building-related
Occupations Licensing” on proposed changes to legislation affecting this and a
number of other Boards. The Board nominated David Bridgman as member and
Ross Finocchiaro as alternate to sit on the Transitional Advisory Board, each

attended one of the two meetings held to date.

CURRENT REGISTRATIONS

As required by the Act, a list of each registered architect as at the end of February

was published in Gazette No. R2 on 21 April 2016. See below schedule:




Schedule

Individuals

No: Last Name:
1045 ALEXANDRA
311 ALLEN
450 ALLEN
1062 AMERIO
1038 ASHFORD
1007 ATKINSON
171 BARKER
1014 BARR

46 BATES
1099 BATHGATE
1039 BELL
1042 BENNETT

145 BERGER
575 BEST

456 BIGG

349 BILMON
1031 BISHOP

544 BISHOP

304 BOLES
1106 BRADY
1075 BRETT

451 BRIDGMAN

387 BRITTAN

545 BROFFMAN
1096 BROOKING

455 BROWN

494 BROWNE
1061 BUTLER

1090 CAMERON
385 CHALMERS
1081 CHAMBERS

257 CHEESMAN
570 CHRISTIE

First Names:
Madge

Deirdre Heather
Sarah Louise
Carlo Antonio
Randal Neal
Eloise Margaret
Geoffrey Charles
Simone Gabrielle
Josephine

Brian

Simon Robert Douglass

Matthew John
David John
Bruce Damien
Joanna Katherine
Wynter

Phillip Michael
John Anthony
Clive William
Jeremy Scott

John Ross

Dylan John Graeme
Angelique Estelle
David Carl

lan Michael
Andrew Vail
Thomas Angelo
Craig Thomas

Colin

Dennis John

John Michael
Stuart William Evans
Alice Sarah

Robert Denyer
Wendy Michelle

Address:

PO Box 1188

PO Box 779

Lvl 7, 182 Victoria Sq
PO Box 536

3/3 Queen Street

PO Box 507

PO Box 384

23/50 Rotherham St

6 Bald Circuit

61 Exeter Road

1/77 King William Rd
5 Kangarilla Road
17/3 Brewery Place
PO Box 4713

11 Gertrude St

88 Prince Edward St
26 Hideaway Street
c/- Nettleton Tribe,
117 Willoughby Road
12 Treviso Court

L3 205 Queensberry St

12/1 Railway Street
PO Box 494

PO Box 659

PO Box 968

14 Edward Street

3 Sherwood Tce
GPO Box 175

C/- Vabasis Pty Ltd,
L1 310 Logan Road
PO Box 371

PO Box 4999

U 213 Lv2, The Avenue,

12 Solonica Street
304 The Parade

3 Farnell Place

THORNBURY
PARAP
ADELAIDE
NORTH CAIRNS
STUART PARK

FORTITUDE VALLEY

MIDLAND
KANGAROO POINT

ALAWA

EXETER

UNLEY
MCLAREN VALE
WOOLNER
DARWIN

PRESTON
MALABAR
BIRTINYA
CROWS NEST

HERVEY BAY
CARLTON

PARAP

PARAP
NEDLANDS

ALICE SPRINGS
COTTESLOE
BEAUMONT
DARWIN

STONES CORNER

BULIMBA
ALICE SPRINGS
PARAP

KENSINGTON
CURTIN

VIC

NT
SA
QLD
NT
QLD
WA
QLD

NT
NSW
SA
SA
NT
NT

Vic
NSW
QLD
NSW

QLD
VIC
NT
NT
WA
NT
WA
SA
NT
QLD

QLD
NT
NT

3071
0804
5000
4870
0820
4006
6936
4169

0810
2579
5061
5171
0820
0801

3072
2036
4575
2065

4655
3053
0820
0804
6909
0871
6011
5066
0801
4120

4171
0871
0820

5068
2605

...............




No:
369
336

1008

36

1095
392
421

1077
599
109

1006
562
207
559
255

1105
510
502

1104
415
583

87
509
1103

1050
1080
1022

340

580

1100

1092

526

1098
35

Last Name:
COHEN
CONNOLLY
COOKE
COVA
COVE
COWAN
COX

CUBBON
CULGAN
DAWSON
DEICKE
DENNIS
DIAS
DICKINSON
DILLON
DILLON
DONALD
DOWSETT

DRAYTON
DUGDALE
DUNN
EHRLICH
ENTHALER
FANG

FARINHA
FARINOLA
FARMER
FINOCCHIARO

FOOTE
FORBES
FORBES

GARDINER

GEORGE
GILES

First Names:
Phillip Roy

Ross Charles
David Malcolm
Robert

Peter Ronald
David Alexander
Philip Sutton

Alan

Jennifer Anne
Gail Pamela
John Charles
Tania Michelle
Ranjith

William Geoffrey
Jane Christina
Yuri Nicholas
David Mclntyre
Brent Adam

Rodney Stuart
Susan Mary
Ashley Marven
Steven James
Charmain Celia

Wang Shyan

Edward Gameiro
Pellegrino
Anthony Paul
Rosario Salvatore
Antonio

Robert John
James Murray
Terry Kenneth

Jonathan

Philip John
William Ronald

Address:

5 Hunt Ave

GPO Box 546

GPO Box 1752

48 Charles Street
82 Yarmouth Street
PO Box 7341

C/- Cox Richardson
PO Box Q193

585 Burwood Road
PO Box 797

PO Box 185

PO Box 507

PO Box 369

PO Box 43410

6 / 15 Wharf Road
40 Quinton Road
PO Box 885

52 Nobby's Road
PO Box 8336, Station
Arc

L 3, 4 Glen Street
PO Box 4188

33 Salisbury Street
GPO Box 546

PO Box 42218
Suite 302, 12 Ormonde
Pde

GPO Box 4430
Unit 11 / 3 Manila Plc
PO Box 607

PO Box 38262

31 Borella Circuit

19 O'Keefe Street

C/- CNN Architects

63 Edward Street

c/- Cox Architecture,
L2, 167 Flinders Lane
355 Mona Vale Road
Villa 3, 70 Mirabella Dr

RYE

DARWIN
ADELAIDE
STUART PARK
SOUTH BRIGHTON
WEST LAKES
SYDNEY

HAWTHORN
HOWARD SPRINGS
GRAFTON
FORTITUDE VALLEY
BELGIAN GARDENS
CASUARINA
GLADESVILLE
MANLY

BULIMBA
NEWCASTLE EAST
ADELAIDE

MILSONS POINT
ALICE SPRINGS
BOTANY
DARWIN
CASUARINA
HURSTVILLE

DARWIN

WOOLNER
FORTITUDE VALLEY
WINNELLIE

JINGILI

WOOLLOONGABBA

BRISBANE

MELBOURNE

TERRY HILLS
BENOWA

VIC
NT
SA
NT
SA
SA
NSW

VIC
NT
NSW
QLD
QLD
NT
NSW
NSW
QLD
NSW
SA

NSW
NT
NSW
NT
NT
NSW

NT
NT
QLD
NT

NT

QLD

QLD

VIC

NSW
QLD

3941
0801
5001
0800
5048
5021
1230

3122
0835
2460
4006
4810
0811
2111
2095
4171
2300
5000

2061
0871
2019
0801
0811
2220

0801
0820
4006
0821

0810

4102

4000

3000

2084
4217




484 GILL Hugh Statham PO Box 849 SUBIACO WA 6904
No: Last Name: First Names: Address:
522 GOERN ' Peter Colin 189 Wakefield Street ADELAIDE SA 5000
433 GREEN Kevin John 10 Franklin Street KELVIN GROVE QLD 4059
1035 GREENHALGH Simon Neil 26 Chermside St NEWSTEAD QLD 4005
1018 GULLAND David Russell L1 Commonwealth Bank PERTH WA 6000
Bldg, 242 Murray St
1013 HAAKMEESTER Robert Leopold PO Box 3010 PALMERSTON NT 0831
396 HAMES William George PO Box 416 SUBIACO WA 6904
1058 HAMILTON Justin Scott 86 Darby Street COOKS HILL NSW 2300
542 HAMILTON Trevor John Nettleton Tribe, CROWS NEST NSW 2065
117 Willoughby Road
1108 HARDY Peter Stephen 9 Brigalow Ave BLACKWOOD SA 5051
209 HARRIS Philip Norman 28 East Terrace ADELAIDE SA 5000
1011 HEDGER Kelly Louise 6 Teasdale St JOHNSTON NT 0832
208 HILL Justin John 29 Cantonment Road SINGAPORE 08974
6
227 HILL William Kerry 29 Cantonment Road SINGAPORE 08974
6
1102 HODDINETT Garry John 5 Jessica Place MOUNT COLAH NSW 2079
190 HOGAN Anthony David 11 Wickham Street LUDMILLA NT 0820
241 HOLMES Geoffrey Raymond PO Box 339 BERESFIELD NSW 2322
409 HOLMES Marcus Burgis 61 Wentworth Terrace ROCKHAMPTON QLD 4700
173 HORAN Rodney Stephen 45 Gipps Street BIRCHGROVE NSW 2041
1029 HOWARD Benjamin Caleb C/- AECOM PO Box FORTITUDE VALLEY QLD 4006
1307
1000 HUBBARD Sarah Catherine PO Box 40605 CASUARINA NT 0810
320 HUNTINGFORD  Steven Andrew GPO Box 175 DARWIN NT 0801
1088 INGRAMES Luke Cameron 16/ 3 Livistona Road KARAMA NT 0812
1086 IP Andrew Ka Chun Suite 201, 54 Alexander CROWS NEST NSW 2065
St
380 JACKSON Daryl Sanders Level 2, 35 Little Bourke MELBOURNE VIC 3000
St
1089 JOHAN Mozes 17 Freycinet Street KARAMA NT 0812
1048 JONES Rik PO Box 239 CDU NT 0815
473 KAMAT Nerissa Zainon 21 Waltham Street FLEMINGTON - VIC 3031
449 KEAN Thomas Brendan PO Box 334 BYRON BAY NSW 2481
524 KEEN Graham GPO Box 2897 DARWIN NT 0801
560 KELLY Brenden John Commonwealth Bank PERTH WA 6000
Bdg, 242 Murray St
355 KELTIE Mark Steven L1 Commonwealth Bank PERTH WA 6000




483
No:
427
218
1097
493
1037
354
407
1051
1091
1066

554
394
463

457
1065

101
591
389
105
444
272

1083
1072

593
1033

1054
564
528
512
397
577

KENEALLY
Last Name:
KIDD
KING-JONES
KONTZIONIS
KORDIC
KOUROUNIS
KUNZE
LAETE
LAMAYA
LANE
LATIMER

LAU
LAYTON
LEE

LEO
LEVIEUX

LIVERIS
LIVERIS
LIVERIS
LOCKERBIE
LUMB
LYSTER

MacCALLUM
MACHAALANI
MACK
MASULLO

McADAM
McCRAY
McINERNEY
MclVOR
MENEY
MICEK

Vin

First Names:
Brian Frederick
David
Panayiotis
Elly Anna
Drossos
Sally Anne
Hannes

Irma

Andrew Paul
Rolfe Neill

Nancy Kar Wai
Richard Edward Stacey
Peter Hugh

Vicki Suzanne
Dudley Mark

Andrew Anastasis
Manuel Andrew
Michael

Graham John
Stephen John

David Francis Paul

Alastair James
Roland
Lindsay John McAdam

Thomas Edward

Robert James
Robert Andrew
Christopher James
Angus William
Brendan John

Karl

Bldg, 242 Murray St

1 Brand Street
Address:

PO Box 930

GPO Box 442

94 / 54 Vernon Terrace
c/- 19 Box Road

1 Gothenburg Crescent
PO Box 1068

135 Galway Ave

16 Moray Street

14 Griffin Street

Suite 123/ 26-32
Pirrama Road

PO Box 180

GPO Box 2751

BEULAH PARK

SOUTHPORT
DARWIN
TENERIFFE
WAKELEY
STUART PARK
PORT LINCOLN
BROADVIEW
KARAMA
GORDONVALE
PYRMONT

SMITHFIELD
DARWIN

L1 Commonwealth Bank PERTH

Bldg, 242 Murray St
PO Box 2126

106a Waterfall Ave
CRAIGHALL 20196
GPO Box 409

GPO Box 409

GPO Box 736

GPO Box 3708

PO Box 608

PO Box 121356, Apt
903 The Fairways East
Tower

Unit 2 8-10 Hobart PI
PO Box 849

PO Box 99

C/- Woods Bagot
GPO Box 338

PO Box 214

PO Box 8115

2659 Araluen Rd

PO Box 523

45 Moate Street

PO BOX 2130

HAWTHORN
JOHANNESBURG

DARWIN
DARWIN
DARWIN
DARWIN
CASTLEMAINE
THE GREENS

CANBERRA
MARRICKVILLE
SPRING HILL
ADELAIDE

THE GAP
WOOLLOONGABBA
MORUYA

ALICE SPRINGS
GEORGETOWN
ALICE SPRINGS

SA

QLD
NT
QLD
NSW
NT
SA
SA
NT
QLD
NSW

QLD
NT

WA

VIC

5067

4215
0801
4005
2176
0820
5606
5083
0812
4865
2009

4878

0801

6000

3122

RSA SOUTH
AFRICA

NT
NT
NT
NT
VIC

0801
0801
0801
0801
3450

DUBAI UAE

ACT
NSW
QLD
SA

QLD
QLD
NSW
NT
NSW
NT

2600
2204
4004
5001

4101
4102
2537
0871
2298
0871




479

1T
No:
543

1010
1070
588
1074
1043
579

574
1057
1044

412
1040

429

474
1093
1025

549

317
266
1079
515
565
539
1056
461
261
1047
582
1005
553
1052
1027

MITCHELL

MOOR

Last Name:

MORGAN

MUELLER
MUIR
MULLER
NEESON
NEUMANN
NIAZMAND

NICOLSON
NIELD
NIGRO
NORMAN
O'DEA
OLDFIELD

O'LOUGHLIN

O'Neill
PAESLER

PARKS

PECORARI
PETROU
PETTIT
PFITZ
PHILLIPS
PHILLIPS
PIAGNO
PITCHERS
PLATT
PLUNKETT

QUARTERMAINE

QUAYLE
REES
RICE
ROGERS

Carolyn Ann

Derek Vernon
First Names:
Michael Selby

Steven Mark
Craig Michael
Bradley Keith
Rachel Maree
Tammy Rachel
Aladin

Roger Douglas
Lawrence

Nick

Gregory Paul
Danielle Kym
lan Bernard
Andrew Kevin
Justin Brian

Rodney

Antony Michael

Domenico

Peter John

Simon Alwin David

Russell James
Andrew Hamilton
Mark Carrie
Edi

Nigel Ross
Leslie John
Gayle Anne
Nathan lan
Philip Anthony
Joanna Roslyn
Andrea

Damian

C/- Scott Carver Pty
Limited Level 1, 1
Chifley Square

17 Longboat Place
Address:

‘Nettleton Tribe,

117 Willoughby Road
24 Wheelwright Road
35 Bailey Street

5A, 8 Petrie Terrace
L2, 9 Roslyn Street
PO Box 37870

Grd Fl, Suite 1, 68
Alfred St

Level 2 /44 Currie Street

14B Union Street
GPO Box 4584

PO Box 452

1/77 King William Rd
PO Box 849

15 Ray Street

GPO Box 2308
Level 8, 71 Macquarie
St

L6 Riacto North Tower
525 Collins Street
PO Box 3340

304 The Parade

PO Box 4999

42 Derrington Cres
PO Box 10168

PO Box 1873

27 Terminalia Street
27 Riverside Drive
GPO Box 294

PO Box 70

PO Box 930

PO Box 1235

PO Box 2622

GPO Box 238

119 Hampden Road

SYDNEY

BIGGERA WATERS

CROWS NEST

LESMURDIE
TRIGG

PETRIE TERRACE
POTTS POINT
WINNELLIE
MILSONS POINT

ADELAIDE
BALMAIN EAST
MELBOURNE
MAROUBRA
UNLEY

SUBIACO

SOUTH PLYMPTON
BRISBANE
SYDNEY

MELBOURNE

ALICE SPRINGS
KENSINGTON
ALICE SPRINGS
BONYTHON
ADELAIDE BC
KUNUNURRA
REDLYNCH
FELIXSTOW
NIGHTCLIFF
DELORAINE
SOUTHPORT
NOOSA HEADS
PARAP

DARWIN
BATTERY POINT

NSW

QLD

NSW

WA
WA
QLD
NSW
NT
NSW

SA
NSW
VIC
NSW
SA
WA

QLD
NSW

VIC

NT
SA
NT
ACT
SA
WA
QLD
SA
NT
TAS
QLD
QLD

2000

4216

2065

6076
6029
4000
2011
0821
2061

5000
2041
3001
2035
5061
6904
5038
4001
2000

3000

0871
5068
0871
2905
5000
6743
4870
5070
0814
7304
4215
4567
0804
0801
7004




1019

1028
551
| 377
No:
400
1059
573
1085
550
561
1063

511

161
496
477
1101
1087
1060

1001

527

503
517
201
586
534

1109
576

1002
587
1084
495

ROSS

SAGE
SALVATORE
SAVVAS
Last Name:
SCALLY
SCHMUCKER
SEMINARA
SHANNON
SHAW
SHAW
SHEEHAN

SHEPHERD

SHIRLEY
SMYTHE
SPARKES
STALLARD
STANTON
STONE

STREET

SUTTER

SWENSON
THATCHER
TONKIN
TREVERTON
VAN DE VEN

VANDENBERG
VIVIAN

WALKER
WALLACE
WARD
WELLS

Timothy Edward

James Edward
Dario

Savvas Paul
First Names:
Simon Leo
Robert

Dion Rafael
David Robert
Bruce

Robyn Joy
Gregory Peter

Alison Paula

Meta-Anne
Ronald Douglas
Geoffrey lan
Kerri-Ellen
Steven

Harriet

Craig Peter

lan David

Andrew James
Paul James
Ross David
Jeffrey Paul
Jacobus Maria

Cheryl
Philip Avery

Leslie Adam
Miriam Amy
Benjamin Stewart

Geoffrey Vernon

c/- Design Inc

L 1, 151 Pirie St
304 The Parade
189 Wakefield St
GPO Box 3622
Address:

GPO Box 4128
28 Morehead St
PO Box 465

110 Fisher Street
GPO Box 4584
25 Giles St

c/- The Buchan Group
PO Box 341

49 Pilgrim Close

85 Waldegrave Cres
PO Box 35

PO Box 5131

37 Hillock Crescent
PO Box 833

C/- Centre for
Appropriate Technology
PO Box 8044

Apt 02 04 Blk 1005
"Teresa Ville"

Level 2, 167 Flinders
Lane

PO Box 42396

11 Grafton Street
GPO Box 4006

22A Murchison St

C/- WPB Architects
3/220 Boundary Street
3a Tyler Street

C/- Bates Smart P/L
43 Brisbane Street

PO Box 442

PO Box 4188

Suite 7 / 4 Shepherd St
PO Box 174

ADELAIDE

KENSINGTON
ADELAIDE
DARWIN

DARWIN

SOUTH TOWNSVILLE
BULIMBA
FULLERTON
MELBOURNE

ALICE SPRINGS
FORTITUDE VALLEY

GREAT CHESTERFORI

VINCENTIA

ROMA

MILDURA
BUSHLAND BEACH
EPPING

ALICE SPRINGS

LOWER DELTA ROAD,

SA

SA
SA
NT

NT
QLD
QLD
SA
VIC
NT
QLD

UK

NSW
QLD
VIC
QLD
NSW
NT

BUKIT PURMIE SINGAPORE

MELBOURNE

CASUARINA
ELSTERNWICK
DARWIN
SHENTON PARK
SPRING HILL

STRATHALBYN
SURRY HILLS

DARWIN
ALICE SPRINGS
DARWIN

PALMERSTON

VIC

NT
VIC
NT
WA
QLD

SA
NSW

NT
NT

5000

5068
5000
0801

0801
4810
4171
5063
3001
0870
4006

CB10
1QG
2540
4455
3502
4818
1710
0871

09930

3000

0811
3185
0801
6008
4000

5072
2010

0801
0871
0820
0831




439 WELLS Michael David PO Box 201 NIGHTCLIFF NT 0814
578 WESTON Maxwell David 4 Vickridge Close BEACONSFIELD WA 6162
152 WIGLEY James Julian 14 High Street TRENTHAM Vic 3458
521  WILLIAMS Mark John 2/1555 Logan Road MT GRAVATT QLD 4122
1107 WILSON Georgina Harriette c/- GWA 2 / 8 Cooper St DOUBLE BAY NSW 2028

300 WINCH lan Varley 30 Princes Street PORT MELBOURNE VIC 3207
No: Last Name: First Names: Address:

546 WINDEYER Charles Thomas 65 Creswick Street FOOTSCRAY VIC 3011
1094 WOLFE Bruce John GPO Box 170 BRISBANE QLD 4000
1078 WONG Audrey Pek Yee 30/ 32 Marina Bvd LARRAKEYAN NT 0820
Companies and Partnerships

No: Name Company or Partnership Address

707 Ashford Group Pty Ltd GPO Box 2643 DARWIN NT 801

t/as Ashford Group Architects

691 Bennett Design Pty Ltd PO Box 496 NIGHTCLIFF NT 814

708 Brooking Design Architects Pty Ltd PO Box 1459 FREMANTLE WA 6959

658 Build Up Design Pty Ltd GPO Box 4128 DARWIN NT 801

661 Burling Brown & Partners Pty Ltd PO Box 930 SOUTHPORT QLD 4215

695 CA Architects Pty Ltd PO Box 536 NORTH CAIRNS QLD 4870

704 CC Duffield & PN Harris 28 East Terrace ADELAIDE SA 5000

t/as Troppo Architects

659 Cox Architecture Pty Ltd PO Box Q193, QVB POST SYDNEY NSW 1230

SHOP

690 DKJ Projects . Architecture Pty Ltd GPO Box 442 DARWIN NT 801

641 Domenico Pecorari & Associates Pty Ltd PO Box 3340 ALICE SPRINGS NT 871

669 GHD Woodhead Architecture Pty Ltd L 15, 133 Castlereagh Street SYDNEY NSW 800

678 Hartect Pty Ltd trading as Hardy Milazzo Level 2 /44 Currie Street ADELAIDE SA 5000

673 Hassell Ltd Lvl 1 Commonwealth Bank PERTH WA 6000

Building 242 Murray Street
688 Health Projects International Pty Ltd Suite 1, Grd FI, 68 Alfred MILSONS POINT NSW 2061
Street

672 Hodgkison Pty Ltd 189 Wakefield Street ADELAIDE SA 5000

650 Hully Liveris Design Company Pty Ltd GPO Box 736 DARWIN NT 801

629 Jackman Gooden Architects (NT) Pty Ltd GPO Box 175 DARWIN NT 801

712 KAS Architects Pty Ltd Suite 302, 12 Ormonde HURSTVILLE NSW 2220

Parade

713 Liquid Blu Pty Ltd PO Box 885 BULIMBA QLD 4171

649 Liveris Holdings Pty Ltd GPO Box 409 DARWIN NT 801

674 MKEA Architects Pty Ltd GPO Box 546 DARWIN NT 801

683 Mode Design Corp. Pty Ltd PO Box 348 FORTITUDE QLD 4006

.......... A

Chairman




684
655
710
652
705

No:
667
637
679

676
709
681
703
642

660

NBRS & Partners Pty Ltd

Oldfield Knott Architects Pty Ltd
O'Neill Architecture Pty Ltd

PA Group Pty Ltd

RJ Shannon Pty Ltd t/as Shannon
Architects

Name Company or Partnership
RND Architects Pty Ltd

Ross Tonkin & Associates Pty Ltd
SDARC Pty Ltd

as trustee for the Dugdale Trust
Sondote Pty Ltd T/A Tangentyere Design
Steven Mueller Architect Pty Ltd
Swanbury Penglase Architects Pty Ltd
WG Architects Pty Ltd

Woods Bagot Pty Ltd

Zone A Pty Ltd

Level 3, 4 Glen Street
PO Box 849

GPO Box 2308

GPO Box 3622

43 Glen Osmond Road

Address

PO Box 43410
GPO Box 4006
PO Box 4188

PO Box 8070

24 Wheelwright Road
PO Box 10168

26 Chermside Street

Podium Lvl 1, 3 Southgate

Ave
PO Box 4999

VALLEY

MILSONS POINT NSW 2061

SUBIACO WA
BRISBANE QLD
DARWIN NT

EASTWOOD SA

CASUARINA NT
DARWIN NT
ALICE SPRINGS NT

ALICE SPRINGS NT
LESMURDIE WA
ADELAIDE BC  SA
NEWSTEAD QLD
SOUTH BANK  Vic

ALICE SPRINGS NT

6904
4001
801

5063

811
801
871

871

6076
5000
4006
3006

871

Dated at Darwin on 9 August 2016

Rosario S Finocchiaro

Northern Territory Architects Board

Chairman

Chairman




